








































Health Center Medical Provider Credentialing 
 
All medical providers working in CHCN health centers must be credentialed by Alameda Alliance for 

Health including volunteers, on-call, and specialty providers. Please notify CHCN immediately upon 

hire and submit all required credentialing materials to CHCN for new hires within 30 days. CHCN 

collects and submits credentialing materials for the following types of medical providers. 
 

Physicians*: 

• Medical Doctor (MD) 

• Doctor of Osteopath (DO) 

*Including volunteer, on-call, or specialty providers 
 

 

Advanced Practice Professionals (APPs)*: 

• Nurse Practitioner (NP) 

• Physician Assistant (PA) 

• Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) 

*Contact CHCN about other providers, such as registered dieticians or chiropractors that are not 

credentialed with the health plan already. 
 

 

Please submit all required credentialing materials and include a completed checklist for 

new hires within 30 days. 
 

Submit the following forms for all PROVIDERS: 

• CV 

• CAQH Authorization and Release of Information to Designated Contacts 

• Standard Authorization, Attestation and Release 

• Disclosure and Attestation 

• Proof of board certification 

• Unlimited and full schedule DEA 
 
Submit the following forms for all PHYSICIANS (DO and MD) 

• Admitting Arrangement Form (for physicians without hospital privileges) OR Admitting 
Physician Verification Form (for physicians with hospital privileges) 

 
Submit the following forms for all APPs (CNM, NP, and PA) 

• Non-Physician Agreement to Standardized Procedures & Protocols 

• Supervising Practitioner Verification Form 
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Health Center Behavioral Health Provider Credentialing 
 
All behavioral health providers, including interns, must be credentialed by Alameda Alliance for 

Health. CHCN does not facilitate credentialing of behavioral health providers for the health 

centers. Please submit credentialing applications for behavioral health providers directly to the 

health plan.  

 
 
If you have any questions regarding initial or re-credentialing for our health center 

providers with our health plan, please contact: 

 
Email: credentialing@chcnetwork.org or 

Call: 510-297-0271 
 

You can find all forms and more information on CHCN Connect at: 
 

https://connect.chcnetwork.org/Provider-Library/Credentialing 
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 Termination Process for Contracted Specialists 

 

If either party wishes to terminate the contracted agreement, the following terms must be met:  

(a) a written notice given 90 calendar days prior to desired termination date, with or without cause.   

(b) Forthwith by notice in writing to the other party if the other party materially breaches this Agreement 

in any manner and such material breach continues for a period of 15 business days after written notice 

is given to the breaching party specifying the nature of the breach and requesting that it be cured.  As 

used herein "material breach" includes, without limitation, Physician's failure to fully comply with 

applicable laws and requirements, policies and procedures of CHCN and each HMO, and/or the failure 

to provide Specialist Services at agreed upon levels acceptable levels, as determined by CHCN in its 

sole discretion, of quality and accessibility. 

(c) Immediately by CHCN upon written notice to Physician, if Physician’s or Physician entity's:  (i) 

license to practice medicine in any state is suspended or revoked; or, (ii) staff privileges at any hospital 

are revoked, suspended significantly (in the judgment of CHCN) reduced for any medical disciplinary 

cause or reason; or (iii) professional or general liability coverage as required under this Agreement is 

no longer in effect; or if Physician: (iv) is criminally charged with any act involving moral turpitude; 

or (v) no longer satisfies the credentialing standards of CHCN and each HMO; or (vi) is no longer 

eligible to participate in the Medi-Cal Program; or (vii) dies or suffers a disability that renders 

Physician unable to perform his/her responsibilities hereunder; or (viii) the credentialing information 

provided to CHCN or HMOs by Physician was materially false. 

 

Primary Care Providers (PCPs) within the member health centers may not be subject to the terms above.  
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Member Access 

 
Policy 

The Community Health Center Network (CHCN) provides comprehensive medical care to eligible 

managed care patients within its provider network.  Accessing primary and specialty care is clearly 

explained to new members in the Welcome Packet to new members.   

 

Scope 

All CHCN managed care patients and providers. 
 

Procedure 

Each health center within CHCN receives membership reports on a monthly basis listing all 

eligible managed care members for the current month.  Health Centers identify patients who are 

new to their health center and to CHCN. These patients receive a health center welcome packet 

within 60 days.  Welcome packets are particular to each clinic site and include the following 

information: 

 

• Health Center’s location and telephone number 

• Hours of operation 

• How to contact the health center after hours 

• How to make an appointment 

• Services available at the health center 

• How referrals to specialists are made 

• What to do in case of an emergency 

• How to submit complaints 

 

In addition, managed care patients new to the health center are sent cards requesting that they 

schedule an appointment for a new patient exam within 120 days or within periodicity timelines 

established by the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) for ages two and younger whichever 

is less. 

 

Procedure:  Access Oversight 

 

Access Standards 

CHCN supports the health plan with activities to monitor appointment availability using the 

Department of Managed Health Care Provider Appointment Availability survey tool for primary 

and specialty care providers. Providers must meet the following state standards: 

 

• Access to PCP or designee 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 

• Non-urgent primary care appointments available within 10 business days 

of request 

• Non-urgent specialty care appointments available within 15 business days 

of request 

• Urgent primary and specialty care appointments available within 48 hours 

of request 
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In addition, primary care providers are required to meet the following access standards even though 

they are not captured on the survey tool: 

 

After Hours Care 

• After hours care – all CHCN health centers are required to have an after-hours call system 

whereby members have 24 hour physician access 

• After hour call answering services inform members how the caller may obtain urgent or 

emergency care including, how to contact another provider who has agreed to be on-call 

to triage or screen by phone or if needed, to deliver urgent or emergency care. 
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Interpretive Services 
 

Medi-Cal managed care interpretive services are provided at no cost to the patient and available 

24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  

 

Alameda Alliance for Health: 
 

Face-to-Face Interpreter Services 
 

Call the Alliance Member Services department at 510-747-4567 or fax the Request for Interpreters Form 

to Alliance Member Services at 1-855-891-7172.  

 

The Alliance asks for 72 hours advance notice. Same day requests may be possible for urgent situations.  

 

Telephonic Interpreter Services 
 

Call the Alliance’s interpreter vendor, International Effectiveness Centers (IEC), at 1-866-948-4149.  
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Transportation Services 

 
Medi-Cal transportation services are provided when medically necessary at no cost to the patient. 

Transportation benefits are managed by the Medi-Cal health plan, Alameda Alliance for Health 

(AAH). 

Medical transportation is allowed to transport members to medically necessary services, including 

to pick-up prescription drugs that cannot be mailed and other medical supplies, prosthetics, 

orthotics, and equipment. There are two types of transportation services: non-medical 

transportation (NMT) and non-emergency medical transportation (NEMT). Both are described 

below. 

Effective October 1, 2017, transportation is also allowed for any medically necessary Medi-Cal 

benefits, including services not covered directly by the managed care plan, such as specialty 

behavioral health and dental services. 

Additional information can be found in the All Plan Letter from Department of Health Care 

Services at http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Pages/AllPlanLetters.aspx.  

Non-Medical Transportation (NMT) 

 

Modalities: 

• Taxi, public transit, East Bay Paratransit, private vehicle mileage reimbursement  

• The least costly method of transportation that meets the member’s needs will be 

provided. 

• NMT is available to members using a wheelchair so long as the member can 

ambulate without assistance from the driver. 

NMT does not require provider certification. Members may request NMT by contacting 

LogistiCare directly for Alameda Alliance for Health. If a provider wishes to request NMT on 

behalf of the member, they may do so using the Physician Certification Statement (PCS) Form, 

attached.  

• AAH LogistiCare 866-791-4158 

 

Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) 

NEMT is covered only when a recipient’s medical and physical condition does not allow that 

recipient to travel by bus, passenger car, taxicab, or another form of public or private conveyance.  

Criteria are as follows:  

• NEMT is provided to members who cannot reasonably ambulate, stand, or walk 

without assistance, including those using a walker or crutches for medically 

necessary covered services. 

• NEMT is required when the member cannot take ordinary public or private means 

due to medical and physical condition and when transportation is required for 

obtaining medically necessary services. 

• Plans must ensure door-to-door assistance for members receiving NEMT services, 

and plans must provide transportation for a parent or guardian if the member is a 

minor. 

Modalities: 

1. Ambulance Services 

• Transfers between facilities for members who require continuous 

intravenous medication, medical monitoring, or observation. 

36 of 131 5/5/2025



• Transfers from an acute care facility to another acute care facility except 

when member is transferred immediately following an inpatient stay to a 

skilled nursing facility or intermediate care facility. 

• Transport for members who have recently been placed on oxygen (does not 

apply to members with chronic emphysema who carry their own oxygen for 

continuous use). 

• Transport for members with chronic conditions who require oxygen if 

monitoring is required. 

2. Litter Van Services 

• Requires that the member be transported in a prone or supine position, 

because the member is incapable of sitting for the period of time needed to 

transport. 

• Requires specialized safety equipment over and above that normally 

available in passenger cars, taxicabs, or other forms of public conveyance. 

3. Wheelchair Van Services 

• Renders the member incapable of sitting in a private vehicle, taxi or other 

form of public transportation for the period of time needed to transport. 

• Requires that the member be transported in a wheelchair or assisted to and 

from a residence, vehicle, and place of treatment because of a disabling 

physical or mental limitation. 

• Requires specialized safety equipment over and above that normally 

available in passenger cars, taxicabs, or other forms of public conveyance. 

Members with the following conditions may qualify with a Physician Certification 

Statement: 

• Members who suffer from severe mental confusion 

• Members with paraplegia 

• Dialysis recipients 

• Members with chronic conditions who require oxygen but do not require 

monitoring. 

4. Air – only when ground transport is not feasible. 

How to Request NEMT 

Effective July 1, 2017, both health plans require a Physician Certification Statement (PCS) Form 

to request NEMT services. 

• A physician, advanced practice professional, dentist, or mental health provider may 

request NEMT services using the health plan’s Physician Certification Statement 

(PCS) 

• For AAH members, submit the PCS request form directly to LogistiCare  

Attachments 

AAH PCS Form 
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Overview 

 
CHCN’s Care Management department includes Utilization Management (UM) and Case 

Management (CM) systems which ensure the delivery of efficient, high quality, cost effective 

health care and services to our members. Our UM department reviews and processes requests for 

both prior and concurrent authorizations for both outpatient and inpatient services. CHCN 

collaborates with both contracted and non-contracted providers to authorize timely, appropriate, 

care and services. CHCN serves as a delegate to Alameda Alliance for Health. We ensure that all 

members are treated equally and that the same standards of care are met for all members assigned 

by the Health Plan. 

The CHCN Utilization Management department personnel consists of peer reviewers, licensed 

health care professionals, and unlicensed support staff, qualified to make decisions on provider 

requests for service authorizations. Authorization decisions are based on member eligibility, 

benefit coverage, and medical necessity. CHCN only allows a licensed physician to deny, or 

modify requests for authorization of health care services for reasons of medical necessity. 

CHCN uses the following references to make requested authorization determinations, as applicable 

to the member’s insurance coverage: 

• Medi-Cal policy guidelines  

• Alameda Alliance medical coverage polices 

• MCG® Care Guidelines (nationally recognized evidence-based guidelines) 

Inter-rater Reliability (IRR) Testing and UM file review is conducted at least annually to assess 

determinations made by UM staff, including Medical Directors and physician reviewers, to 

evaluate the consistency in applying medical criteria. If the report findings indicate there is 

inconsistency in criteria application, corrective education and/or individual action plans are 

implemented in an effort to improve consistency. 

Providers may contact the CHCN UM department to request a copy of the medical coverage policy 

criteria used to make an authorization decision.  

CHCN has an appropriate practitioner reviewer available to discuss all UM denial decisions with 

the requesting provider. Providers may contact the UM department to discuss non-behavioral 

health UM denial decisions with a physician, or other appropriate reviewer.  UM staff is available 

at least eight (8) hours a day during normal business hours (Monday – Friday, 8:30 a.m. – 5:00 

p.m.), on normal business days (work days, excluding weekends and holidays), to receive 

inbound communications regarding UM issues. Communications from members and providers can 

be received via mail, fax, electronic and telephone communications, including voicemail. You may 

reach the UM department by calling (510) 297-0242 and request to speak to the Medical Director 

and/or Chief Medical Officer. 

 

UM Fax:    (510) 297-0222          UM email: umcod@chcnetwork.org 
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After business hours, you may leave a message at (510) 297-0242 and a UM staff member will 

call you the next business day. 

The CHCN UM department notifies providers and members of all UM decisions. Members and 

providers receive notification regarding authorization decisions to deny, delay (defer) or modify a 

request for care or services. Providers are notified via portal, fax, and letter notification within one 

(1) to two (2) business days of the authorization decision. Members who have questions about their 

letter notification may call our Customer Care department at (510) 297-0200 for assistance. 

Members who are deaf or have other hearing impairments may call 7-1-1 or toll free 1-800-735-

2929 for hearing and language assistance.  

 

Affirmative Statement 

 

CHCN does not make decisions regarding hiring, promoting or terminating its 

provider/practitioners or, other individuals based upon the likelihood or perceived likelihood that 

the individual will support or, tend to support the denial of benefits. Utilization Management 

decisions are based solely on appropriateness of care and service and the existence of coverage. 

There are no rewards or incentives for providers/practitioners or other individuals for issuing 

denials of coverage, service or care. There are no financial incentives for utilization management 

decision-makers to encourage decisions that would result in underutilization of care or services. 

Our providers/practitioners are ensured independence and impartiality in making authorization 

decisions that will not influence: 

• Hiring 

• Compensation 

• Termination 

• Promotion 

• Any other similar matters 
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Authorizations are contingent upon member’s eligibility, medical necessity, and covered services, and are not a guarantee 
of payment. The provider is responsible for verifying member’s eligibility on the date of service. Procedure must be a 
covered benefit. REMAINING BALANCE MAY NOT BE BILLED TO THE PATIENT. 

 Please verify eligibility using either:  Web: https://connect.chcnetwork.org or CHCN Customer Services: (510) 297-0220. 

TYPE OF REQUEST (please select only one): REQUESTING PROVIDER 

Routine   Approval based on CHCN clinical review. CHCN 

has up to 5 business days to process routine requests. 

Urgent  Inappropriate use will be monitored. CHCN has up to 

72 hours to process urgent requests for all lines of business. 

Retro  Please provide the date of service(s) (DOS) rendered. 

Submission timeframe from DOS: Elevance Health (ABC) 30 calendar 
days and 90 calendar days for AAH. CHCN has up to 30 calendar 
days from the date of receipt of the request to process the request. 

Modification   Request for existing authorized services. 

Please enter the CHCN Auth Number and the Member 
information below. Use a separate sheet to specify your 
changes or to attach additional supporting documentation. 

Name:  

Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

NPI #: TIN #: 

Office Contact: 

Phone: Fax: 

If Mod, CHCN AUTH #: Email: 

MEMBER                       (For newborn services provide mother's information and check newborn fields below) 

First Name: Health Plan ID#: 

Last Name:           Newborn?      DOB:  

Date of Birth: Phone: 

Address: Other Insurance (i.e. Commercial, Medicare A, B): 

City: State: Zip: 

PLACE OF SERVICE:     (Must check only one box) 

          Inpatient                Outpatient                Doctor’s Office                Ambulatory Surgical Center                 DME                HHA 

AUTHORIZE TO 

Name/Facility: Phone: 

Specialty/Dept: Fax: 

NPI #: TIN #: Address: 

Anticipated Date of Service: City:  State: Zip: 

       Non-Contracted. Please do not enter general comments here. Only give reason for out of network provider request. 

 

DIAGNOSES / SERVICE CODES       Only enter the code, modifier, and quantity. Do not enter text. 

ICD 
Code(s): 

         

CPT/HCPCS Mod Qty CPT/HCPCS Mod Qty CPT/HCPCS Mod Qty CPT/HCPCS Mod Qty 

            

            

            

 

Please Don’t Handwrite! 

Type in the data and fax from your 

system. You can save the PDF file. 

All bolded fields are required. 
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